Percent
Change 2020 2019

Percent
Change

Net Sales:
North America $ 2,623  $ 2,430  +8 % $ 5,224  $ 4,820  +8 %
Outside North America 2,052  2,235  -8 % 4,536  4,550  — %
Intergeographic sales (63)  (71)  N.M. (139)  (143)  N.M.

Total Net Sales 4,612  4,594  — % 9,621  9,227  +4 %
Operating Profit:

North America 769  608  +26 % 1,428  1,180  +21 %
Outside North America 333  260  +28 % 747  563  +33 %

Corporate & Other(a) (169)  (193)  N.M. (324)  (409)  N.M.

Other (income) and expense, net(a) 8  5  +60 % 22  9  +144 %
Total Operating Profit 925  670  +38 % 1,829  1,325  +38 %
Share of net income of equity companies 35  33  +6 % 73  60  +22 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 681  485  +40 % 1,341  939  +43 %
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.99  1.40  +42 % 3.92  2.71  +45 %

(a) Corporate & Other and Other (income) and expense, net include income and expense not associated with the business segments, including adjustments as indicated in the Non-GAAP
Reconciliations.

N.M. - Not Meaningful

16

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations of Selected Financial Results
Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

As
Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 2,835  $ 60  $ 2,775
Gross Profit 1,777  (60)  1,837
Marketing, research and general expenses 844  27  817
Operating Profit 925  (87)  1,012
Provision for income taxes (199)  15  (214)
Effective tax rate 23.2 % — 22.7 %
Share of net income of equity companies 35  (1)  36
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (11)  1  (12)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 681  (72)  753

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 1.99  (0.21)  2.20

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

As
Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 3,108  $ 102  $ 3,006
Gross Profit 1,486  (102)  1,588
Marketing, research and general expenses 811  17  794
Operating Profit 670  (119)  789
Provision for income taxes (132)  27  (159)
Effective tax rate 22.2 % — 22.3 %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 485  (92)  577

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 1.40  (0.27)  1.67

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As
Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 6,053  $ 130  $ 5,923
Gross Profit 3,568  (130)  3,698
Marketing, research and general expenses 1,717  50  1,667
Operating Profit 1,829  (180)  2,009
Provision for income taxes (396)  33  (429)
Effective tax rate 23.4 % — 22.9 %
Share of net income of equity companies 73  (1)  74
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (26)  2  (28)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 1,341  (146)  1,487

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 3.92  (0.43)  4.34

17

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

As
Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 6,313  $ 227  $ 6,086
Gross Profit 2,914  (227)  3,141
Marketing, research and general expenses 1,580  45  1,535
Other (income) and expense, net 9  (1)  10
Operating Profit 1,325  (271)  1,596
Provision for income taxes (275)  58  (333)
Effective tax rate 23.4 % — 23.0 %
Share of net income of equity companies 60  (2)  62
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (22)  1  (23)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 939  (214)  1,153

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 2.71  (0.62)  3.33

(a) "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Analysis of Consolidated Results
Net Sales Percent Change Adjusted Operating Profit Percent Change

Three Months Ended
June 30

Six Months Ended
June 30

Three Months Ended
June 30

Six Months Ended
June 30

Volume 2  5  Volume 8  13
Net Price 1  1  Net Price 7  6
Mix/Other 1  1  Input Costs 10  12
Currency (4)  (3)  Cost Savings(c) 22  19

Total(a) —  4  Currency Translation (2)  (2)

Other(d) (17)  (22)

Organic(b) 4  7  Total 28  26

(a) Total may not equal the sum of volume, net price, mix/other and currency due to rounding.